

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 20, 2006

No. 05-1268

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, NATIONAL
BORDER PATROL COUNCIL, AFL-CIO,
Petitioner**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Acting Solicitor**

**DAVID M. SHEWCHUK
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 20, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

A. Background 3

1. The agency’s Firearms Policy and revisions thereto 4

2. Effects of the revision 6

B. The ALJ’s Decsion..... 8

C. The Authority=s Decision 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

THE AUTHORITY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE AGENCY DID NOT COMMIT UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF § 7116(A)(1) AND (5) OF THE STATUTE BECAUSE, ALTHOUGH THE AGENCY UNILATERALLY REDUCED THE NUMBER OF HOURS ALLOTTED FOR REMEDIAL FIREARMS TRAINING, THAT CHANGE HAD ONLY A *DE MINIMIS* EFFECT ON EMPLOYEES’ CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 16

A. The Authority Correctly Applied its Law and the Precedent of this Court..... 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page No.
1. Under existing law, changing conditions of employment without notice and opportunity to bargain is a ULP only if the change results in a greater than <i>de minimis</i> effect upon unit employees.....	16
2. The General Counsel bears the burden of proving the greater-than- <i>de minimis</i> effect of a unilateral change	18
B. Applying its <i>De Minimis</i> Analysis, the Authority Reasonably Determined that the General Counsel had not Shown the Change’s Effect to be Greater than <i>De Minimis</i>.....	19
1. Record evidence does not show that the reduction in remedial training had any provable effect on bargaining unit employees.....	19
2. The union’s arguments on this point are unavailing	22
a. The Authority correctly looked to the eight-year period from 1996 to 2004 in an effort to find some indication of the change’s impact on unit employees	23
b. The Authority’s holding in this case – that speculation is insufficient to show that a change’s effect is greater than <i>de minimis</i> – is consistent with precedent	24
c. The Authority gave the proper weight to evidence of the change’s effect on non-bargaining unit employees.....	26
C. The Union’s Remaining Arguments are Barred by § 7123(c).....	28
1. The union’s argument that the Authority incorrectly utilized a substantial evidence standard in reaching its factual conclusions is not properly before this Court.....	29
2. The union concedes that its MOU argument is not properly pled and may not be considered by this Court.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

ADDENDA

Page No.

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations
Statute, 5 U.S.C. ' ' 7101-7135 (2000) A-1**

Bureau of Customs and Border Protection's Firearms Policy B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<i>Am. Fed'n of State, County, and Municipal Employees v. FLRA</i> , 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	28
* <i>Ass'n of Admin. Law Judges, et al. v. FLRA</i> , 397 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17, 27
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	12
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm. v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	28
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Co. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Employees, Local R5-136 v. FLRA</i> , 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 399 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	12, 13
<i>United States Dep't of the Navy v. FLRA</i> , 952 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	27

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>Dep't of Health and Human Serv.s, Social Security Admin., Baltimore, Md.</i> , 36 F.L.R.A. 655 (1990)	25, 26
<i>Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 56 F.L.R.A. 906 (2000)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
<i>Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv., Atlanta Serv. Ctr.,</i> 18 F.L.R.A. 731 (1985)	20
<i>Gen. Serv.s Admin., Nat'l Capital Region, Fed. Protective Serv. Div.,</i> <i>Washington, D.C., 50 F.L.R.A. 728 (1995), pet. for review granted on</i> <i>other grounds, Gen. Serv.s Admin. v. FLRA, 86 F.3d 1185</i> (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Nat'l Archives, 20 F.L.R.A. 129 (1985)</i>	20
<i>Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Portsmouth, N.H., 45 F.L.R.A. 574 (1992)</i>	24
* <i>Social Security Admin., Ofc. of Hearings and Appeals, Charleston, S.C.,</i> <i>59 F.L.R.A. 646 (2004), pet. for review denied sub nom., Ass'n</i> <i>of Admin. Law Judges, et al. v. FLRA, 397 F.3d 957</i> (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17, 18
* <i>United States Dep't of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office,</i> <i>54 F.L.R.A. 360 (1998), pet. for review denied sub nom., Nat'l Ass'n</i> <i>of Gov't Employees v. FLRA, 179 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1999)</i>	10, 18
<i>United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kan., 55 F.L.R.A. 704 (1999)</i>	10

STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	2, 14, 16, 20
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5)	2, 9, 14, 16, 20, 30
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(8)	18
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2, 3
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	13, 15, 28, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

	Page No.
* 5 C.F.R. § 2423.32 (2005)	18
